
ST11.1rE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
744 Broad Street, Newark, N. J. 

BULLETIN 413 JULY 5, 1940. 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PE'I'ITION TO HEOPEN CASE DENIED• 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proc~edings against · 

SPA..."RKY'S CAFE, INC., 
366 So. Broad St., 
Trenton, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-269, issued by ) 
the Board of Commissioner~3 of the 
City of Trenton. ) 

- - - - - - - - ) 

ON PETITION 
CONCLUSIONS 

Conclusions and Order were heretofore entered on June 19, 
1940 revoking the license of Sparky's Cafe, Inc. for the reason 
that it was a front for Peter Accardi, disqualified from holding 
a license by reason of lack of the requisite five years' residence 
in New Jersey-. B_9 .J2.12arky ts Cafe" I~ Bulletin 411, It,,~m 6. 

On J1:ine 25th a petition to Hreopen the case so that he 
may present his defense" was filed by .£etf::£. _Ac~ardi. ThE: peti­
tion sets forth only that Accardi failed to appear on the date 
fixed for hearing for the:; rfJason that he consulted an attorney in 
Atlantic City who advised him that it would be unnecessary for 
Accardi to appear. The p1ati tion does not purport to bE~ filed by 
the licensee nor does it allege that the licensee has any meri­
torious defense to the charges. No facts alleg(;d in tha support­
ing affidavits indicate that such meritorious defense existed. 

In view of the absence of such allegations in the peti­
tion, Peter Accardi (who appeared at this Df:::partment for the pur­
pose of filing the petition) was sworn and examined by the Hearer 
with a view to ascertaining whether or not, in fact, the licensee 
had a Qrima facJ:e m,:;ri torious defense. In the course of· that ex­
amination Accardi at first claimed that he was interested in the 
licensed business only to.the extent of holding one share of stock, 
and that Frances Tror:-1bino, his sisteri the holde;r of twenty-eight 
shares of stocki ovvrwd the business. Although denying that it was 
his business:i he admittE:xl that it was his money that purchased it. 
He claimed that he was trying to .help his sister who vvas on re­
lief, but admitt<3d that in the fifteen months that the busi.ness had 
been in operation he nnever gave her a pennyH. Contrasted with 
this testimony is his.> statement obtained by invc:stigators of this 
Department, in which he admits that ho had the~ corporate stock put 
in the name of his sister because he knew that he was disqualified 
from holding a license because of his lack of New Jersey residence, 
and the statement of his sistc;r· that sho h-'ls rio financial. interest 
i.n the corporation or the licensed busi:ner3s. 

In .the course of the examination Accardi was asked by the 
Hearer whether he.discussed the case in disciplinary proceedings 
with any lawyer prior to June 17th. 'I' his he denied. He was then 
asked by the Hearer whether he had discussed the case with acer­
tain lawyer in TTenton (naming him) and this he also denied. It 
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being within the Hearer's knowledge that the named lawyer in Tren­
ton had discussed the case with another attorney of this Department 
on two occasions; the Hearer interi~upted the taking of Accardi' s 
testimony to telephone to the lawyer in Trenton and verify his 
understanding. Realizing that he had been trapped, Accardi then 
adrnitted that he had discussed the case with the Trenton lawyer 
and that his previous testimony was fals<:::. 

Again, he was asked whether he knew that he could not 
hold a New cTersey liquor license because of hls lack of flve 
years t New Jersey residenci:c; 2 to which he replied that he never knew 
that. Confronted with his statement which contradicted his testi­
mony, he then admitted that he knew t.hat he was disqualified. 

It therefore appears not only that the licensee has no 
meritorious defense to the charges but also that the petitioner 
who requests the reopening of the case is wholly unworthy of be­
lief. Petitioners who request equitable relief by reopening of 
disciplinary proceedings must make full and frank disclosure of 
the truth. Petitioners who have no regard for the truth and tes­
tify falsely are entirely unworthy of any relief. In effect 1 they 
come in with unclean ha.no'~ 

The petition is therefore denied. 

E~ W. GA...'i=lHETT., 
Acting Commissioner. 

Dated: June 26.:i 1940. 

2. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - FHONT - UNDISCLOSED nnEREST OF OTHERS 
IN LICENSE -· DISMISSED ON SURRENDER OF LICENSE. 

In th£ Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PAUL .AMATUZIO, 
T/a Silver Fox Tavern, 
White Horse Pike"' 
WJ.nslow Township, 
P. 0. Elm, J\J. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-:­
tion License C-21, issued by the ). 
'I'ovmship Committee of Winslow 
Township. ) 
~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Jacob S. Glickenhaus;i Esq. J Attorney for Defendant--Licensee. 
Stanton J. Macintosh, Esq., Attorrn:.y for Department of 

Alcoholic.Beverage.Control. 

Licensee was charged with .misrepresenting materlal facts in 
his application for license in that he concealed the.interest of 
Harr,y Silverstein and Pedigreed Fox Farm, Inc. in said license and 
th.;:; business to be conducted therm1nder. 

It appears that licensee has frankly conceded the impro­
pri(;ty in the issuance of the license to himself and the conduct of 
the business under such license. Licensee has made a clean breast 
of the affair and evinced a desire· to cooperate with the Departn.ent. 
To that end the license bas been surrendered· to th<::: issuing author:­
i ty. The Township Clerk has certified to the fact of surrender and 
the further fact .that the:: pr<::~mises has been closed. since th0 date of 
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surrender. Concealed and improper interests in the retail liquor 
business must be eliminated. SurrendEH' of. the license and closing 
of the premises have eliminated such interests in the instant case. 
No aggravated ci1•cumsta:nces appear here to warrant additional pun­
ishn1ent against either the person of the .licensee or the premises. 

The surrender of the license .may be accepted and the case 
closed. Re Huttich 2• Bulletin 406, It 12rn 2. He Marchisio, Bulletin 
403_9 Item 5. 

Accordingly .l' it is, on this 27th day of J"une .l' 1940, 

ORDEHEDJ that these proceedings be and the same are 
hereby dismissed. 

E. W •. GAHRETT .l' 
Acting Cornmis~iioner. 

3. DISCIPT~Il\J/iRY Pl)tOCEJ~~Dir-JG-i3 -- FllII.UitI~~ ~ro. DISCJ_JOSl~ CliINiE N'OT 
INVOLVI:NG MORAL TURPI'l'UDE ·- LICENSE SINCE TRANSFEHRED SUBJECT 
TO THESE PHOCEEDINGS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 2 DA.Y~J. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings againt:>t 

J"OSEPH STUISO, 
T/a Club Royale, 
1 Mt. Pleasant Avenue, 
Wallington, New Jersey)' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-28, issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough ) 
of Wallington. 

---·---)· 

Joseph Stuiso, Pro Sc. 

'CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Charles BasileJ Esq., Attorney for tl~ State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The licenSE:oe has pl•Jaded guilty to a charge that Alex­
ander Mihalchyk.l' his predoce;:;~:;or in interest, made a false state­
ment i.n his application for 1:Lcen:3e datt'?d Jufr2 15.9 1939 .l' filed with 
tlk: Borough Council of thr::; Borough of Wallingto.nJ in that he 
stated that he; had never been conv].cted of any crime, whQreas in 
truth and fact sa1d Alexander Mihalchyk had been convicted of 
th:i.rcl drJgre(.! assault in the Westchester, New Yorl;:J County Court; 
said false statement being in violation of R. S. 33:1-25. 

It appears from the Department invostigation that the 
said c1·:Lm.e for which lJli.halchyh: had be"m conv1cted aros:; out of 
domestic difficulti.es and tha.t the said conviction was not of a· 
crime involving moral turpitude. Mihalchyk's eligibility for li­
cc:m.se would not be affected thereby. 

It appears furthor that Mi.halchyk transferred his license 
to Stuiso cm June 4, 1940, subject to du termination :Ln the presc:::nt 
procrJedings which were at that t:ime contemplated. 

The transfer appears to have: bc,m bona fide and devo:id of 
') ]~•\y '"" "] 11 1 cl. 011 b :' +.,,V;,:, c:,·n ·I- ·1., ,:; "J <:>I".1-l· '"' c~ IT01i'' ·.:q··or' t.t'·1o . .;..I' ,an'·' -f ,:., .. ...., Of' +n·· 8 Cl •. .i.., V\..J .. ...,.~.) e. Vii \....-~....... Vll......, 1 •:...t. ,l,, !;.::!..._,.. o .Ll vC j "'-'·- :J ... v I,.; ~. µ ....... _..._._ _._ v . 

license: having b.;3en ·made· subj f:?ct to those proceocl:Lngs J a penalty 
will be inflicted against Stuiso for the: violation of his prude­
cessor but, of coursc;_9 to a lesser extQnt than would havu been im­
posed if Mih<:tlchyk were st:ill the licensee. 
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Under all the facts and circ1nnstances as appear, the li­
cense will be suspended for two (2) days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of June, 1940, 

. ORDERED, that ,Plenary Retail Consumption License C-28, 
heretofore issued to Joseph Stuiso, T/a Club Royale., by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of Wallington., be and the same is 
hereby suspended for' a period of two (2) days, effective June 27, 
1940 3 at 3:00 A.M., Daylight Saving Time. · 

E. W. GARl1ETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

4. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION 1'0 LIFT - GRANTED. 

In the Matter of an Application· ) 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, pursuant ) 
to R. p. 33:1-31.2 (as amended 
by Chapter 350, P.L. 1938) ) 

case No. 103. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

• 

Petitioner's previous application for removal of bis 
statutory disqualification because of convictions of crimes in­
volving moral turpitude was dismissed because, at that time, five 
years had not elapsed from June 13, 1935, the date of his last . 
conviction, and he· was given leave to re-apply after June 13, 1940. 
See Re Case No. 49, Bulletin 303, Item 8, where petitioner•s con­
victions are set forth. 

Four character witnesses were produced by the.petitioner. 
One is a dentist, another a manufacture of hatters' fur, and the 
other two are lawyers. All have known him for at least eight years, 
and all testified that his reputation for being honest and law­
abiding is good. 

Since his release from prison petitioner has been in the 
employ of a building contractor during the construction season.~,~­
For economic reasons he now desires to work at the tavern mvned 
by his wifs~ 

Petitioner's fingerprint returns.disclose no arrests or 
convictions since June 13, 1935. The Chief of Police.of the mu­
nicipality where he resides advises that "there are no arrests, 
complaints or pending investigations or reports ·involv:t.ng the sub­
,j ect in this Department.~ 11 

I am satisfied from the evidence that petitioner is en­
titled to a lifting of his statutory disqualification. However, 
because of his employment at his wife ts saloon after having 
promised the police that he would not do so (see Re Case No.·49, 
supra), his disqualification vvill not be removed for another ten 
days. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of June, 1940, 

ORDERED.? that petitionor•s statutory disqualification be 
and the same is l~reby removed, effective July 8, 1940, in accord­
~nce with ~h~ provisions of R. s .. 33:1-31.2 (as amended by Chapter 
050, P.L. 1908) •. · . . , . . 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner •. 
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5,, ENFORCEMENT DIYISION ACTIVITY REPORT FOR JUNE, 1940. 

To: E. W. Garrett, Acting Commissioner. 

jl.RRESTS: Total number of persons - - -- - - - - - - - 18 
Licensees 0 Non-licensees 18 

SEIZURES: Stills - total number seized- - - - - - - - 8 
Capacity 1 to 50 Gallons-- -: - 7 
Capacity 50 Gallons and over- - - - - l 

Motor Vehicles 
Trucks 0 

Alcohol 

total number seized- - -
Passenger cars - - - 2 

Beverage Alcohol- - - - - - - - - 0 

2 

Mash - total number of gallons-· - - - - ·- .12, 580 

Alcoholic Beverages 
Beer, Ale, etc. - - - -
Wine- - - - - - - - - -
Whiskies and other hard 

4 Gallons 

liquor- -

RETAIL INSPECTIONS: 

-12l'Y. . 
12 

II 

fl 

Licensed premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - 1634 
Illicit (bootleg) liquor- 9 
Gambling violations - - - - - -· - 2 
Sign violations - - - - - - - - - 18 
Unqualified c:mployees - - - - - - 181 
Other mercantile business - - - - - - 7 
Disposal permits necessary- - - - - - 3 
HFrontn violations- - -- - -- - 7 
Improper beer markers - - - - - ·- .2 
Other violations found- - - - - - 9 

Total violations found-
Total number of bott.lc::s gauged- - - - -

238 
- -15587 

STATE LICENSEES~ 
Plant Control Inspections cor;1pleted - - - - - - · 49 
License applications investigated - - - - - 667 

COivIPLAINT~; ~ 

Investigated and closed - - - - - - - - 271 
Investigated, pending completion- - - - - - 160 

LABOHATOHY: 
Analyses made - - - - - - - - - - - - - 157 
Alcohol and water and artificial coloring 

cases-
Poison and dena tu.rant cases - - - - - - -· 

Respectfully submjtted, 

S. B. White, 
Chief' Inspector. 

12 
0 
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6. APPELLATE DECISIONS - PROCOLI v. HA1'\1ILTON TOWNSHIP. 

ALBEHTO PHOCOLI, 

-vs-

Appellant, 

) 

) 

) 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE ) 
TOWNSHIP OF HA.MILTON (MERCER 
COUNTY), ) 

Respondent ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

Mario H. Volpe, Esq., Attorney for the Appellant. 
Amos M. Waln, Esq., .Attorney for the Tiespondent. 

This is an appeal from the revocation of appellant's 
plenary retail consumption license after respondent found him 
guilty of charges that on January ~1, 1940 and January 10, 1940 
he permitted im:q;ioral activities on his li.censed premises) in vio­
la ti on of State Regulatio:-ns 20, Rule 5. 

As to the first occasion, Elsie B _, a sixteen 
year old high school student, testified that she visited the li­
censed premises with two men familiarly known as '1DocH and "Pups 11 ; 

that they entered the rear room and sat at a table; that npupsH 
then went to the barroom and spoke with the licensee, after which 
he returned and procegded to. an upstairs room with her J where they 
had sexual intercourse; that, shortly thereafter.? nnoc 11 came up­
staj_rs and she had intercourse with him. 

11Doc11 corroborated her story and added that.? while the 
girl a11.d 11Pups" vvere upstairs, he received permission from the 
licensee to use th•.:: upstairs room for the purpose of l1aving in­
tercourse with the girl. 

Elsie B further testified that, as to the second 
occasion, she returned to the premj_ses with 11 Doc" and two other 
fellows; that nDoc ii told he:r he was going to the barroom to in­
quire of the licensee whether they could use the upstairs room 
for sexual intercours(.~; that he returned to tht:! rear room and 
said it was 11 0.ll right":; whereupon she went upstairs witl1 Ort(~ of 
the men and had intercourse with him; that she had illicit.rela-
tions four times on tr.d.s occasion. · 

11 Docll testified substantially to the same effect and 
stated that on this second occasion he had again spoken vdth the 
licensee and had received his consent to the use of the upstairs 
room for the immoral purpose. 

The licen·see denied that he had ever allowed any irnnioral 
act:Lvi ties upon his licensed premises and also d.enied that he 
had ever g:i.ven any such permis E;ion to !!Doc" or anyone else. 

However:i it is hard to believe that the.testimony of the 
girl and HDocH war3 manufactured out of thL:1 air. No reason ap­
pears why they should deLLberatcly present false '2Vidence against 
appellant. Furthermore, it is inconceivable that on two separate 
occasions the parties involved would have ventured to have illicit 
relations on the premises without first having received permission 
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to do so, or that the licensee did not have knowledge, especially 
as to the second occasion when the immoral act was committed four 
times, as to what was taking place on his promises. 

I have carefully scrutinized the testimony given by 
l!Doc11 in view that he had previously been convicted of perjury. 
However 7 despite that conviction, J.t appears that his evidence is 
worthy of credence since it was substantially corroborated by the 
girl, and since there was not even a suggestion that he was in any 
wise motivated against the appellant. 

I find that the evidence sufficiently discloses that the 
licensee is guilty as charged. 

The penalty of outright revocation fits the offense. Re­
spondent has clearly indicated that it does not intend to tolerate 
the unholy union of vice and liquor on licensed premises in its 
municipality. 

The action of respondent is affirmed. 

Dated~ June 28, 1940. 

ALBERT PROCOLI, ) 

Appellant~ ) 

-vs- ) 

TOVv'NSHIP COMlvUTTEE OF THE ) 
TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON (MERCER 
COUNTY), ) 

Respondent ) 

E. W. GAHRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

ON APPEAL 
ORDER 

It appearing that an order was heretofore entered in 
this matter on May 2, 1940, staying the order entered by respon­
dent revoking appellant ts plenary retail consumption license 
No. C-13 for premises located at Princeton and Dickinson Streets, 
Township of Hamilton.? pending final hearing on the appeal and 
until furthr:;r order of the Acting Commissioner; and 

It further appearing that Conclusions have this. day been 
filed affirming the action of respondent herein; 

It is, on this 28th day of June, 1940, 

ORDERED, that said order dated May 2, 1940 be and the 
same is hereby vacated and set aside; a.nd it is further 

ORDERED, that the aforesaid revocation of appellant's 
plenary retail consumption license No. C-13 for preml.ses located 
at Princeton and Dickinson Streets" Township of Hamilton,'/ be and 
the same is hereby res torod. to full force} effective immedj_a tely. 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - FAIR TRADE - PREPONDERANCE OF 
EVIDENCE HJ FAVOR OF DEFENDANT - CHARGE DISMISSED~ 

In the.Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
EMIL SAWCZUK and .MIKE SZARKO, 
T/a FERRY WINE AND LIQUOR STORE, ) 
158 Ferry Street, · 
Newark, New Jersey, ) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distribu- ) 
tion License No. D-54, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Daniel G. Kasen, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensees. 
Charles Basile, Esq., Attorney for State Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

The defendants.? JOlffG holders of a plenary retail dis­
tribution license, are charged with selling liquor at their 
11 package 11 store below Fair Trade price in violation of Rule 6 
of State Regulations No. 30. 

The Department's case against the defendants rests upon 
the testimony of Louis Geltzeiler, who (with Freda Geltzeiler) 
has, since <Tune 1939, been operating a tavern near the defendants' 
store 3 and also the testirnony of Boleslaw Mikoulewicz, who was 
employed as a bartender at such tavern until recently. 

On Ivlarch 3.? 194:0 Mikoulewicz (while still such bartender) 
and one Makar entered the defendants t store a.pparently to try :1 

pursuant to agreement with Gc:ltzeiler, to make a buy of liquor 
there below Fair Trade urice. Mikoulewicz claims that Makar 
thersupon made such a buy - viz., the purchase of a pint bottle of 
Calvert's Special Blended Whiskey from Emil Sawcz1ik (one of the 
defendants) for $1.00, the Fair Trade price of such item then 
being ~Sl.15. Efforts to subpoena Malrnr for testimony as to such 
sale have been unsuccessful. 

A short time later on March 3 Geltzeiler entered the stor~ 
with Mikoulewicz. Both assert that Geltzeiler 1 on such occasion.? 
likewise purchased a pint bottle of the same liquor from Sawczuk 
for $1.00. -

Sawczuk (who apparently believc:;d that Mikoulewicz.? Makar 
and Gel tzeiler were ord:Lnary patrons) adrni ts the two sales but de­
nies that either was for ma.oo. He declares that the sale to 
Makar was for $1.15; that.:i when later selling to Geltzciler, 
Gel tzeiler grabbed the bottle of liquor,, threw a one dollar bill 
on thG counter and then asserted, in coarse words, that he had 
11 caught 11 . Sawczuk; that he (Sawczuk) insisted thE:; price was $1.15 
and not $1. 00 and hence dr:;ma:1.ded fifteen cents more of Gel tzeiler" 

The defendants produced a dentist who claims that he was 
at the store visiting Sa.wczuk, one of his patients, to see the 
result of the recent extraction of a tooth when the sale to Makar 
occurred, and that Sawczuk' s version of such sale is corr,2ct. The 
defendants also produced Et liquor salesman who states that he was 
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in the store· to make a purchase there when Geltzeiler came in, 
and an employee who states that he al.so was in the store at such. 
time. Both witnesses corroborate sawc.zuk•s versio11 of the sale to 
Geltzeiler. 

Thus there is pres.ented a square conflict in the evi­
dence. In weighing the testimony, sight cannot be lost of the 
fact that Geltzeiler is a competitive licensee and, on the other 
hand, that the dentist and the salesman, who testified for the de­
fendants, appeared to have no interest· Jn t_he outcpme of ,these 
proceedings. Guilt of a licensee must be shown by ·a preponderance· 
of the evidence and, under the circumstances of this case, the De-
partment has not sustained the required burden of proof. · 

Accordingly, .. these proceedings are dismissed. 

E. Wo GARRETT, 
Acting Commissionero 

Dated: June 28, 1940. 

8. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - FAIR TRADE·- SALES AT CUT RATES -
5 DAYS ON GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

·MRS. DESPINA VAFIADIS:i 
403 Myrtle Ave., 
Ir.vington, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

). 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distri-
bution License D-21 issued and ) 
transferred by the Board of Com­
missioners of: the Tovm of ) 

- .,- -) 
Irvington. 
-·.- - -

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND OEDER 

Richard M. Stites, Esq., Attorney for the State Department 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Jacques H. Hecht, Esq.:; Attorney for the Defendant-Licensee.· 

. The liccms ee 1' ... as pleaded guilty to a charge' of selling 
liquor at less than the Fair Trade price at the licensed premisos 
on June 11, 1940, in violation of Rul(:; 8 of State Regulations 
No. ;50. 

The_ usual penalty for t:his violation is ·ten days. 

By entering this plea i:n ample time before the date 
'fixed for· hearing, the Department h:i.s been saved the time and ex­
pense of proving its case·. The suspension will, therefore, be. for 
five (5) days instead of ten (10) days. · ·. · · . 

The license against vihich these proceedings were j_nsti­
tuted expires June 30. Fairness to tho licensee demands that she 

. receive adequate notice of the p1Jiiisbment to b<; imposed. The pres­
ent l'icense uiay, thereforG, run its course.· The punishment will 
be imposed against the rEmewal license.·· · 
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· Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of June, 1940 -~ 

ORDEHED, that no renewal of Plenary Reta11 Distribution 
License D-21, heretofore transferred to Mrs. Despina Vafiadis by 
the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Irvington, b~;come effec­
tive until J'uly 6, 1940. 

E. W. GARHETT 7 

Acting Commis~doner. 

9. APPELLATE DECit3IONS - ZUCKEHMAN v. CAMDEN. 

JACOB ZUCKERMAN, ) 

Appellant, ) 

-vs- ) 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC ) 
BEVEEAGE co:wrHOL OF THE CITY 
OF CAMDEN, ) 

Hespondent ) 

ON APPEAL· 
CONCLUSIONS 

Carl Kisselman, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Edward V. Martino, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 
Herman C. Silverstein, Esq., Attorney for various Objectors. 
A. lVL McNutt, Esq., Attorney for other Objectors. 

'Thi.s appeal is from th(? denial of a plenary retail dis­
tribution license for store premises at Yorkship Square, Camden. 

This square is in the center of an individual (although 
unofficial) con1muni ty in Camden known as Fairvievv or Yorksh:l.p 
Village. The square - a large grass tract - is lJ.ke the 11 cornmon11 

1n English and New England communities (after which it seems to 
have been patterned) and is th(:; scene of the Hvillage' s n communal 
activities. On the streets which bound it thio:;re are various 
llhomey11 stores of the 11go-to-the-local-market11 type. The surround~ 
ing blodrn contain residences, churches and the cornmuni ty school 
and public library. Though several liquor places are located at or 
beyond the outskirts of the 11villag.;;11 (including a 11 packagen store) , 
no liquor place:? of any kind bas. ever been permitted at the square 
and local civic sentiment appears to be strongly opposed to the 
location of any such place there. 

Several years ago:; viz., in 1936, when the denial of a 
plenary retail consumption license was appealed to this Depart­
ment, such denial was_9 in view of the character of the nvillage11 , 

the commm1al activities at the square:; and the strong local senti­
ment against liquor places there, sustained in Norton v. Camdon 2 __ 

Bulletin 97,Item 9 (where a short history and detailed description 
o:f the "village 11 is given). 

These self-same considerations likewise here 11:.~ad to af­
firmance of respondent's denial of a distribution license for prem­
ises at the square. 1.rhe corrmrunity ts :Strong civic sentiment against 
having any liquor place, whether. tavern or llpackag(:?11 store, at its 
comnunal center. is not unreasonable and hence should be respected. 

The action of respondent is, therefore, affirmed. 

Dated: July 1, 1940. 
E. W. GARRETT, 

Acting Commissioner. 
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10. ELIGIBILITY - MORAL TURPD':UDE - F'ACTS EXAMINED - CONCLUSIONS. 

July 1, 1940 

Re: Case No. 330 

On March 1, 1930 applicant was arrested and charged with 
as.sault and battery, as a result of wbich he was fined ~,25.00. 

On December 22, 19:30 he was found guilty of petty larceny 
and fined $5.00. 

On August 2, 1934 he was charged with being a disorderly pGr­
son and received a suspended sentence and placed on probation for 
two years. 

On NJ:ay 31, 1935 he rr:;cei ved a suspended sentence after be­
ing fou11d guilty of assau.lt and battery·. 

tin May 17, 1936 he was found guilty of assault and battery 
and given a suspended sentence. 

On September 12, 1939 h.::; was arrested and charged with the 
crime of atrocious assault and battery, as a result of which he 
was found guilty and sentenced to an eighteen-month jail term on 
February 8, 1940 by the Hudson County Court of Quarter Sessions. 
This conviction arose out of a qur:1:rrel that applicant had with his 
fiancee. Upon .his promise to marry her, the Court suspended the 
sentence and placed him on probation for three years. As he 
stated, !YWith my previous rc~cord, it was either marry her or go to 
jail.!Y 

In addition to the foregoing, applicant's criminal record 
discloses: 

Arrested 10-1-28 - disorderly person and assault and 
battery - non-appearance of complainant. 

Arrested 9-8-35 - assault and battery - complaint withdrawn. 

Arrested 5-26-36 - assault and battery - non-appearance 
of complainant. 

Arrested 2-U5-3? - assault and battery - complaint withdrawn. 

Thus, applicant has to his discredit four separate convic­
tions of assault and battery, one as a disorderly person and an­
other of petty larceny. In view of these repeated arrests and 
convictions, ,his apparent propensity for g,?t ting into trouble and 
his utter disregard for law and order, I believe that applicant's 
conviction of the crime of atrocious assault and battery on 
Fobruary 8, 1940 involves the elemcmt of moral turpitude. 
Cf. Re Ca,sc: No. 324 2 Bulletin 407, Item 4; Re Case No. 314, Bulletin 
393, Item 9; Re Case No. 246~ Bulletin 293, Item 10. 

It is recommended that applicant be advised that he is in­
eligible to hold a liquor license or be employed by a liquor licen-, 
see in this State. 

APPROVED~ 
E. W. GARRE1:T, 
Acting Commissioner. 

Samuel B. Helfand:; 
Attorney. 
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11.RECAPITULAT!ON OF ENFORCEME:NT tJIVISION ACTIVITY FOR PG\IOD FRUM JANUf\r\Y lST TO JUl\JI::. 30TH, 1940, 
INCLUSIVE. 

To: E. \;J. Garrett, Acting Commissioner. 

Afl_RESTS JAN. FEB. MAP, CH APRIL MAY JUNE J:Q.T 1\LS 

l_ i ci::nsees 0 0 l 2 0 0 3 
Non-Licensees 13 33 t,o 17 3? 18 153 
Toto! Number 13 33 l1l 19 32 18 156 

SEIZURES 
st i~_LS 
-110 50 Gal. capacity 5 4 4 9 7 30 

Qver 50 Gal. capacity u 6 2 3 5 1 17 
Toi al number 11 b 7 J l; 8 47 

Motor Vehicles 
----rYUCJ<s 0 0 0 ·J 0 1 

Passenger Cars ') :<'. 4 4 2 16 '-- / 

Total number 
,, 

" 4 5 2 17 c. .) 

rd coho! 
Beverage Alcohol (Gal Ions) 3 53 138 14 212 0 420 

Mash 
------rot a 1 nuinbe1· gallons Lr25 73598 1220 3400 l+ 745 12580 95968 

J\l cohol i c Bevera!i.;es · 
Beer, 1;le, e+c. (Gallons) 5:? 8 5 () 33 4 108 
Wine (Gallons) · 1.;n 9 439 142 166 1217 2450 
vJhiskies and herc1 1 iquor (Gsllons) 26 60 2lr7 53 I 03 12 501 

f-ZETAIL HJSPECTI or·JS 
Licensed oreP1 i ses inspected 1 ~~81 1530 1749 14~)2 1571 1634 9217 
Ill ic ii (bootleg) 1 1 quor 6 18 19 15 20 9 87 
Gc\:nblinf; viola-lions 4 17 9 12 3 2 47 
S i ~~n v i o l crr i ons 27 34 30 32 21 18 162 
Unqu8l i Fi ec! employees 75 65 102 83 101 1131 (,07 
other mer card i le business 16 15 17 l l1 17 7 86 
Disposal permits neccssary 2 3 3 3 

,, 
3 16 L. 

nFront" vi old ions 2 :::;: 5 2 3 7 
,,,., 

/ '-"-
Improper beer markers 3 3 5 0 2 2 15 
other vi 0L;1t ions found 17 28 23 9 9 9 95 
Total violations found 152 186 213 170 i 78 238 l l 3'i' 
~lun1ber of boitles gauged 10016 136 75 17056 14626 15li6 7 15587 86427 

SH-TE LICENSEES 
Pl<:1nt Control inspections 

completed 85 75 86 11 l+ 79 49 488 
License applications invest i ed 8 ll1 18 11 18 66 7 736 

COl"tPUdmS 
Investi;;2ted and closed 3~2 lj 16 400 3Tl 309 271 211 '5 
Invest i gded, pending 3'76 3613 l C" l1),'. 1;56 160 f.JL 

Lf,BORATOiW 
Analyses 11<::,de l ll; 1)0 Vib 12~~ 157 781 
Alcohol, v18ter and artificial 

coloring cases 5 11 11; 20 11; 12 76 
Poi son .<:ind dendurant cases 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 

Hcspcctful 1 y subn' i ttcd, 

s. s. \-ih i tc, 
Chief I nspecior. 
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12. RECAPITULATION OF ENFOFICEMENT DIVISION i\CTIVIT!ES f)Y QUN\TERl_Y PEHIODS FOR THE. FISCP,L YEf,F\ 1959-40 •• 

To: E. w. Garrett, Acting Commissioner 

ARRESTS 

Licensees 
Non-Licensees 
Toi ol Number 

SEIZURES 
Si ills 

1 fo 50 g::i1. capacity 
Over 50 gal. capocity 
To fol Number 

Motor Vehicles 
Trucks 
Passenger Ccirs 
Total Number 

Alcohol 
Beverngc tdcohol ( G(C;l 1 ons) 

Mei sh 
Tobl Number Gollons 

1\lcohol ic Gevcrc:1 es 
Beer, Ale, etc. Gals.) 
vii ne (Gals.) 
Whiskies and hc~rd liquors (Gals.) 

RET f,Ih..Jl.~Sl)ECT I ON_;)_ 

Licensed premises inspected 
Illicit (booileg) liquor 
Gs:mbl i ng violdions 
Sign viole<iions 
Unquc.11 if ied employees 
other mercmti lo business 
Disposol permits necessary 
"f'ront 11 vi olcri ions 
Improper beer· markers 
other viol err ions found 

Tofol violations f'oJnd 
Toh! number of bottles gsugeci 

SH TE LI C_ENSEES 

Plant Control inspections 
comp 1 eted 

License appl ic:Aions irwestigded 

COMPLAINTS 

Investigated and closed 

LM30RATORY 

final yses :n2,de 
f1lcohol and 111ater and ar-iifici<il 

colorinQ cases 
Poison and-denaturant cases 

* 160 complaints pending at 
end of Fi seal ye<:1r. 

1st Qucrtcr 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 
Ju 1 • Au_g_:_:S_Qpt • Oc : • Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar • Apr. MiJY June TOT!\Lj_ 

3 1 2 7 
1 lb 81 8b ti? 350 
119 82 87 t.9 357 

11 ll1 lo 20 i::c; :;_, 
13 12 8 9 42 
24 26 18 29 97 

,., l 0 1 4 "' 8 15 9 7 39 
10 lb 9 8 43 

515 1188 194 22b 2183 

121, 081 3'), 133 -15' 2l; 3 20, 725 258,182 

19 (,2 b5 43 189 
8'51 3B52 925 1525 7133 
272 2{1 333 lb8 1031+ 

3l.i32 l:205 45lo ~b';il 16f154 
16 11 43 4l1 lllr 
11+. 32 30 17 93 
57 83 91 71 302 

527 2?;\ ,...,, ') 
L.Lj.1_ 365 1357 

cc )) 25 48 38 lbb 
2'+ 18 8 8 58 
9 14 1 CJ 12 45 
4 7 11 I+ 26 

"'' )I ()3 ::,8 27 215 
763 11?6 551 586 2376 

26, no 32,b4.5 40, 71+ 7 lrS,680 l4b, Olj2 

lr! 234 21+6 2l>2 899 
~l li.5 40 696 822 

1052 1~'0 C.l) 1158 957 1+366* 

396 323 341.1 431 1500 

-,~ 

1) Lr9 30 1+6 198 
4 0 0 2 6 

Respecffu 11 y subrni tted, 

(" _,. 8. 1.Jh i te, 
Chief Inspector. 
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lZS. ltf)PELLATE DECISIOI~S - CC)VEI\JTRY v. EATOT:JTO'NTJ o 

GEORGE J. COVENTHY and 
KATHRYN COVENTRY, 

Appellants, 

-vs-

MAYOE AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH 
OF EATONTOWN and VIOLA ROOT 
CAMERON 3 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Respondents 

- - ·--) 

ON APPEAL 
·CONCLUSIONS 

Sherman A. Manning, Esq., Attorney for Appellants. 
Snyder, Roberts & Pillsbury, Esqs. 3 by John M. Pillsbury 2 Esq.J 

Attorneys for Respondent Mayor and Councj_l of Eatontown. 
Patterson & Cooper, Esqs •. 1 by Henry H. Patterson, Esq., 

Attorneys for Respondent Viola Root Cameron. 

This appeal is from the issuance of a plenary retail con­
sumption license for 1939-40 by the Mayor and Council of the 
Borough of Eatontown to Viola Root Cameron for her restaurant 
known as 11 Green Acres 11 on Monmouth Road J.n the Borough. 

The restaurant.? apparently of high character, has been in 
existence since May 1940. Previously, a similar liquor licensed 
restaurant known as the !!Maison Folci 11 was operated there for 
several years until ~Tuly 1938. 

Appellants contend that the issuance of license for the 
present restaurant was erroneous because of (1) the character of 
the vicinity; (2) the proximity of a Children's Home; and (3) a 
Chancery injunction which appellants obtained in 1936. 

As to (1): The vicinity in question is largely open rural 
cour1try. On its residential side, there are some ten homes within 
a radius of a quarter of a mile or more of the restaurant, the 
nearest being appellants', which is but tr1irty···seven feet away, 
and the next nearest being the home~ of another objector some five 
hundred feet away. Nearby there is also a Chi.ldren 1 s Homc:J main­
tained by a charitable institution for providing vacations to 
u,_~derprivileged children during July and August. 

On the non-residential side: Mon1nou th Road (on vvhich the 
restaurant and also the appellants' and other objector's homes are 
located) is a well-traveled highway. Appellants operate a large 
chicken farm at their premises. The other objector operates a 
nun:~ery and a roadside flower stand at his. There are several 
other nurseries and greenhouses in the vicinj_ ty; also a nearby 
golf club;i a public garage and, of course.!/ the restaurant in 
question. 'rhere is also another licensed restaurant. some quarter 
of a mile away. 

Whether or not a liquor license shall be granted in any 
particular vicinity is a question which lies within the sound 
discretion of the issuing authority. Hence, had the Mayor and 
Borough Council denied a license for the restaurant in question, 
I might, in view that the vicinity ls of a rural character where 
homes are located, affirm such denial as a not unreasonable act 
of discretion by the Nlayor and Cow.1cil. 
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However, I cannot, on the other hand, say that tpe.vicinity 
is of such outright residential. character that the issuance of a 
license to this restaurant of apparently high standard, and loca­
ted on a busy road, must be deemed unreasonable. 

Although appellants point out that recently the Mayor and 
Council denied a license for the "Haunted Inn" ln a nearby neigh­
borhood (which denial was affirmed on appeal in Dangerio and 
Bennett v. Eatontown, Bulletin 362, Item 7), that case is dis­
tinguishable in that there the neighborhood was definitely resi­
dential in character 1 with many homes in the. vici.ni ty 7 practically 
all of which were opposed to the license} and further in that there 
the establisJ:-iJnent sought to be licensed was ai.11 ordinary so-called 
"road-house. 11 

As to (2) : The proximity of the Children's Hom.e does nrJt 
render issuance of the licfmse J.n questir)n erroneous. The Home .:1 
located across from the rostaurnnt and some two hundred feet away.:1 
i.s fenced.· in and set bacl: from the highway o It contains . its own 
large play-field 7 and apparently really fronts on tho Eatontown­
Long Branch Boulevard. 'There is. no :Lndication that the Home was in 
anywise harmed by the operation of the past licensed restaurant 7 

nor is there evidonce that the Home objects to the present license 
or establishment. · 

As to (3): On December 3, 1936 appellants obtained a de­
cree in the New Jersey Court of Chancery enjoining the proprietor 
of the then restaurant (and also the owner of the premises) from 
causing any undue annoyance to appellants in operation of the res­
taurant, more particularly from permitting music there after mid­
night except on , Saturdays 7 Sundays and holi.day s 7 on which excepted 
nights th<2 music was to cease two hours after midnight 1 and also 
from permitting lights on the licensed premises to shine directly 
on appellants' dwelling. 

Such decree clearly does not purport in any way to brand a 
lic·ensed restaurant at the premises in question as cons ti tu ting a 
nuisance to the neighborhood or to the appellants. It merely en­
joined the existence of certain conditions of music and light at 
such restaurant when previously operated. 

However, appellants should, in fairness, be given contin-­
ued protection of that decree against even the present lict:."'.nsee. 
The licensee states that she has, in factJ been complying with the 
terms of the decree and is willing to continue such compliance. 

Accordingly, the action of the Mayor and Borough Council 
of Eatontown in issuing license for the present restaurant is af­
firmed but on the following special condition 1 to be set forth in 
the now existing Cameron license (a renewal license for the 1940-41 
fiscal year): 

"Xhis li.cense is subject to the special conditions (1) that 
the holder shall not permit any music on the licensed 
premises after midnight except on Saturdays, Sundays and 
legal holidays, on which excepted nights no music shall 
be permitted after two hours past midnight, and (2) that 
the holder shall not permit any lights on the licensed 
premises which .shall shirn:; directly on the dwelling-house 
now imrnediately to the north of the licensed premises on 
Monmouth Road in the Borough of Eatontown.11 



PAGE 16 BULLETIN 413 

Should the licensee violate eithe:t' of these conditions, or' 
for any reason cause undue disturbance (thus violating Rule 5 of 
State Regulations No. 20 of this Department), disciplinary proceed­
ings may be brought against the licensee for such violation. 

Dated: July 2, 1940. 
E. W., GAHRETT, 

Acting Commissioner. 

14. REGULATIONS NO. 17 - RULES GOVERNING THE TRANGPORTATION OF' 
.t'\LCOHOLIC BEVERAGES INTO NEW JEHSEY - RULE 4 AMENDED. 

Rule 4 of Regulations No. 17 is hereby amended, viz.: 

ttAlcoholic bev<Jrages intended for personal 
consumption and not for sale may be brought into 
this State by any individuals on their persons or 
in vehicles under their control, or by any llcensed 
transporter.:1 to the following extent, vlz.: NQt 
exceeding 1/4 barrel (or one case containing not in 
excess of 12 quarts in all) of beer, ale or porter 
and one gallon of wine,· and onE') gallon of other al­
coholic beverages withJ.n any consecutive period of 
24 hours; provided, hovvever:; that no licensed trans­
porter may accept any shipment of alcoholic beverages 
in any amount, from, or at the licensed promises of 
any retailer of alcoholic beverages licensed in any 
other State and thereafter deliver or cause to be 
delivered .such shipment to any consumer withln this 
Stateo 11 

The foregoing rule is effective,immediatelyo 

Dated~ J"uly 3, 19<±0. 

Acting Commi.ssioner. 


